

Cr. Revision No.56/2013-E

18.03.2013

Present: Ms. Aruna Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. R.S. Verma, Additional Advocate General, Mr. Ram Murti Bisht, Dy. Advocate General and Ms Parul Negi, Dy. Advocate General, for the respondent.

Cr. Revision No.56/2013

Notice. Mr. Ram Murti Bisht, learned Deputy Advocate General appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent-State. Record of the Courts below be called for 29.4.2013, when if possible, the matter shall be heard at the time of admission itself.

Cr.M.P.No.219/2013

This is an application for suspension of sentence and releasing the petitioner on bail. It has been submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the petitioner was on bail during the trial and his sentence was suspended by the learned lower Appellate Court during the pendency of the appeal. There are arguable points involved in the revision. The hearing of the revision will take some time. In these circumstances, the substantive sentence imposed by the learned Judicial Magistrate Ist Class, Kandaghat, District Solan, Himachal Pradesh in Criminal Case No.33/2/2006 on 14.9.2010 and affirmed by learned Sessions Judge, Solan, District Solan, H.P. in CrI. Appeal No.25-S/10 of 2010 on 5.1.2013, is

suspended during the pendency of the revision subject to the petitioner furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety of the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial Court within a period of two weeks with the conditions that the petitioner shall appear in the Court as and when directed and shall surrender to serve out the sentence imposed in case his revision is ultimately dismissed. The application stands disposed of.

Copy Dasti.

March 18, 2013_(KS)

(Sanjay Karol), J.